

No. 17-20333

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL; ROBERT RYAN FORD; LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Case No. 4:16-cv-001414

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
ARPIT K. GARG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH ROSSI
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
910 17th Street N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 681-2721
alec@civilrightscorps.org

August 2, 2017

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

NEAL S. MANNE
LEXIE G. WHITE
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-9366

REBECCA BERNHARDT
SUSANNE PRINGLE
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE PROJECT
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd., Suite 108
Austin, TX 78752
(512) 637-5220

MICHAEL GERVAIS
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd
Floor
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 336-8330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Named Plaintiffs	3
B. Harris County’s Post-Arrest Process.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT HARRIS COUNTY’S WEALTH-BASED BAIL PRACTICES VIOLATE BOTH SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	17
A. Harris County’s Wealth-Based Bail Practices Violate Plaintiffs’ Substantive Constitutional Rights	18
1. The substantive right against wealth-based detention is well-established	18
2. The Supreme Court in <i>Salerno</i> recognized the substantive due process right against restrictions on pretrial liberty.....	21

- 3. The district court correctly concluded that Harris County’s wealth-based bail practices are unconstitutional.....23
- 4. Appellants’ challenges to the district court’s holding lack merit28
- B. Harris County’s Wealth-Based Bail Practices Fail To Provide Constitutionally Required Procedural Protections Against The Erroneous Deprivation Of Pretrial Liberty.....39
 - 1. The existence and deprivation of plaintiffs’ liberty interest are essentially undisputed40
 - 2. The district court correctly ruled that Harris County fails to provide minimum due process protections41
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED APPELLANTS’ THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS.....47
 - A. *Younger* Abstention Does Not Apply47
 - B. This Case Is Properly Brought Under Section 198353
 - C. The County Was Properly Enjoined57
 - 1. Because the county judges can correct the unconstitutional bail practices, those practices are county policy59
 - i. The rules and related bail practices are county policy.....59*
 - ii. The challenged practices are not judicial acts.....64*
 - 2. The sheriff’s enforcement is an act by an official with final policymaking authority.....70

3. The county’s arguments have little practical importance because the sheriff could be enjoined even if he were a state actor rather than a county policymaker.....74

III. THE INJUNCTION IS VALID.....77

A. The District Court’s Weighing Of The Equities Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....78

B. Appellants’ Remaining Attacks On The Scope Of The Injunction Are Meritless.....84

CONCLUSION.....86

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar-Ayala v. Ruiz</i> , 973 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	37
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	66
<i>Barnett v. Hopper</i> , 548 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	70
<i>Bijeol v. Benson</i> , 513 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1975)	57
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	67
<i>Brown v. Byer</i> , 870 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1989)	71
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	78
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2016 WL 374230 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016)	49
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	56
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	84
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	36
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003).....	62
<i>Coleman v. Stanziani</i> , 570 F. Supp. 679 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	51
<i>Colle v. Brazos County</i> , 981 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1993).....	70
<i>Collins v. Ainsworth</i> , 382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004)	46

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)29

Combs v. State, 652 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983).....62, 63

Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California, 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....44

Cooper v. City of Dothan, 2015 WL 10013003 (M.D. Ala. June 18, 2015)39

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)46

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....29

Crane v. Texas, 759 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1985), *amended*, 766 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1985)58

Davis v. Tarrant County, 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)65, 68, 69

Doe v. Angelina County, 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990)72

Douthit v. Jones, 641 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1981)71

Doyle v. Elsea, 658 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1981)34

Due v. Tallahassee Theatres, Inc., 333 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1964)77

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....74

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe, 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)70

Fernandez v. Trias Monge, 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978)51

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....72

Frazier v. Jordan, 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972)19, 21, 34

FTC v. National Lead Co., 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....84

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....85

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....44

Gates v. Collier, 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....78

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....30, 48, 55, 56, 66

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)78

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)28

Groden v. City of Dallas, 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....57

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)44

Harris v. City of Austin, 2016 WL 1070863 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2016)68

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)78

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)74

Ingebretsen on Behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District, 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....79

Jackson v. Alabama, 530 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1976)34

James v. Harris County, 577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009)70

Jett v. Dallas Independent School District, 491 U.S. 701 (1989)63, 64

Johnson v. Moore, 958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992).....58, 65, 68

Jones v. City of Clanton, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015)39

Jones v. Lowndes County, 678 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2012).....58

K.P. v. LeBlanc, 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)50

Keelan v. Majesco Software, Inc., 407 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2005)53

Komyatti v. Bayh, 96 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1996).....85

Lee v. Lawson, 375 So. 2d 1019 (Miss. 1979).....39

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio, 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....22, 23

Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass’n v. New Orleans, 42 F.3d 1483
 (5th Cir. 1995)47

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....18, 19, 32

MacFarlane v. Walter, 179 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1999).....33

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)72

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)41

McBeath v. Campbell, 12 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1929)72

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....36

McGinnis v. Royster, 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....33

McMillian v. Monroe County, 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....59

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....47

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)77

Monell v. Department of Social Services City of New York, 436 U.S.
 658 (1978).....57

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)51

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)78, 79

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)51, 52

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....77

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee, ___ F.3d ___,
 2017 WL 2805637 (5th Cir. June 29, 2017).....39, 79

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....53, 56

Pugh v. Rainwater, 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973)48

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc)*passim*

Pulliam v. Allen, 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....76

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2009).....57

Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections, Inc., 155 F. Supp.
3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....48

Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections, Inc., 191 F. Supp.
3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....39

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....80

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1
(1973).....19

Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....34

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC, 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001).....78

Seymour v. Freer, 75 U.S. 202 (1869).....86

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....54

Smith v. United States Parole Commission, 752 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir.
1985).....33

Soto v. Ortiz, 526 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....72

Spina v. Department of Homeland Security, 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.
2006).....33

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....47

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)30

State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland, 494 F.3d 71
(2d Cir. 2007).....66, 67

State v. Blake, 642 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1994).....39

State v. Brown, 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....31

Stewart v. Murphy, 42 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 1994).....57

Strawser v. Strange, 105 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2015).....77

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc., 446 U.S. 719 (1980)67, 68

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....78, 86

Swarthout v. Cooke, 562 U.S. 216 (2011)40

Tarter v. Hury, 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....51, 52

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)18

Trevino v. Johnson, 168 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....59

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)43

Turner v. Upton County, 915 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990).....70

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....57

United States v. Campbell, 897 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1990)85

United States v. Kindred, 918 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1990).....44

United States v. Leathers, 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....22, 23

United States v. Mantecon-Zayas, 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991)22, 23, 42

United States v. McConnell, 842 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 1988)31, 42

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S. 711 (1990)30

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....*passim*

Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board, 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....79

Walker v. City of Calhoun, 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016).....56

Walker v. City of Calhoun, 2017 WL 2794064 (N.D. Ga. June 26, 2017)38, 48

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)19

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....17, 18, 40

Welchin v. City of Sacramento, 2016 WL 5930563 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2016)48

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....40

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)54, 56

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)18, 38

Williams v. Kaufman County, 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003).....70

Williams v. Richardson, 481 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1973).....57

Woods v. City of Michigan City, 940 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1991).....59

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....47, 48

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)30

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §1983*passim*

Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3817 (1996).....75

Tex. Const. art. 1 §§11a-11c25

Tex. Code Crim. P.

 art. 2.1370

 art. 17.0173

 art. 17.0361, 62, 63, 64

 art. 17.1573, 74

 art. 17.2073

 art. 22.0126

 art. 22.0226

 art. 22.1326

Tex. Gov’t Code

 §75.40360

 §351.04171, 72

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....53

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. 21,836 (1995).....76
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996).....76

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (Chitty ed., 1857)38
Cato Institute Amicus Brief, *Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 2016 WL 4364152 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016)31
Center for Legal and Evidence-Based Practices Amicus Brief, *Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 2016 WL 4376539 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2016)38
Complaint, *Holland v. Rosen*, No. 17-4317 (D.N.J. June 14, 2017)31
Texas Amicus Brief, *Gerstein v. Pugh*, 1974 WL 186448 (U.S. Aug. 19, 1974)55
Texas Attorney General Opinion No. H-856 (1976)73
